Tlen 100-B 12-10-19 (R-2020-226)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312757

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 2 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT AUTHORIZATION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT, TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15301 AND 15308.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego's (City) Environmental Services Department requires the household hazardous waste management, transportation, and disposal services (Project) of an environmental firm in order to implement the City's Household Hazardous Waste Element which is a requirement of the 1989 California Integrated Waste Management Act; and

WHEREAS, the major elements of the Project include operating the permanent

Household Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility at the Miramar Landfill, operating one-day
recycling events, running the Miramar Landfill Load Check Program to detect and deter the
illegal disposal of a variety of unacceptable waste, and providing door-to-door household
hazardous waste collection for residents that exceed transportation limits; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a two-year agreement with three additional one-year options to renew with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. for the Project in an amount not to exceed \$6,000,000 during the term of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects that

have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and that shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15308 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for Protection of the Environment), and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego has considered the potential environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the environment as the Project is an agreement for household hazardous waste management, transportation, and disposal services; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 and 15308.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that an exception to the exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 does not apply.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By David L. Krypel
Deputy City Attorney

DLK:hm November 21, 2019

Or.Dept:Environmental Services

Doc. No.: 2220133

Passed by the Council of The Cit	ty of San Diego	o on	EE 1 0 2019	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers Barbara Bry Jennifer Campbell Chris Ward Monica Montgomery Mark Kersey Chris Cate Scott Sherman Vivian Moreno Georgette Gómez	Yeas Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Date of final passage				
AUTHENTICATED BY:	Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
(Seal)		City Cl	ELIZABETH S lerk of The City of	S. MALAND San Diego, California. , Deputy
			ne City Clerk, San [
	Resc	olution Numb	per R3	12757